MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1842.

Sect. 2. The inhabitants and territory set off as aforesaid, shall CHAP. 49. be holden to pay the arrears of all taxes which have been Arrears of taxes and debts, how legally assessed upon the same, together with the due proportion of paid. all corporate debts due, or owing, from said town of Passadumkeag, at the time this act may take effect; said proportion to be ascertained by the last valuation of said town of Passadumkeag, and the same may be assessed and collected by the proper officers of said town of Passadumkeag, in the same manner as if this act had not been passed; said inhabitants so set off also being entitled to Property, how their just proportion of all corporate property, reserved land, and moneys due said town; and said inhabitants so set off, shall take with them their proportion of all persons who are chargeable to Paupers. said town of Passadumkeag as paupers, at the time of the passage of this act, to be supported as the poor of the town of Lowell; and the town of Lowell shall indemnify and save harmless the town of Passadumkeag, from an indictment now pending in the district court of the county of Penobscot, on the county road situated and passing through that part of said town hereby annexed to the town of Lowell; provided, this act shall not become a law, unless a majority Proviso. of the legal voters of Lowell and Passadumkeag shall so decide, at a legal meeting, called for that purpose.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

Chapter 50.

AN ACT to incorporate the Calais Mechanic Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Samuel G. Thurlow, William R. Snow, William D. Names of corpo-Lawrence, John Chandler, with their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated as a body politic, by the corporate name of the Calais Mechanic Association, with all the rights and powers usually Corporate name. granted to such corporations, and with the power to take and hold personal and real estate to an amount not exceeding three thousand amounting to \$3,000. dollars.

May hold estate

Samuel G. Thurlow is authorized to call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporation in such mode as he may deem expedient.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]